

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP (C) No. 3248/2025

Prabha Harjilal College of Pharmacy & Para
clinical Sciences

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Ankush Manhas, Advocate.

v/s

Pharmacy Council of India & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG for R-3 and
Mr. Suneel Malhotra, GA for R-4.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
19.11.2025

By this petition, petitioner herein has challenged decision letter dated 17.02.2025 issued by respondent No.1, whereby petitioner's application for increase in intake in B.Pharm course from 60 to 100 seats for the academic session 2025-26 has been rejected.

Notice.

Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4. She seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file reply with an advance copy to the other side.

Notice shall go to respondent Nos.1 & 2, subject to taking requisite steps within one week. Dasti service is also permitted.

Interim application of the petitioner shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

List on 09.12.2025 with liberty to make a mention.

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge

JAMMU
19.11.2025
Eva